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svnlesenUSB Input Tool
►Safety Precautions
To ensure operator safety, use this instrument in conformance with the directions and specifications given in this User's 
Manual. Non-conformance to the instructions may compromise safety.

►Notes on Export Regulations
Do not commit an act which could, directly or indirectly, violate any law or regulation of Japan, your country, or any other 
international treaty, relating to the export or re-export of any commodities.

Disposal of old electrical & electronic equipment (applicable in the 
European Union and other European countries with separate 
collection systems)
This symbol on the product or on its packaging is based on the WEEE Directive (Directive on 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment), which is a regulation in EU member countries. It 
indicates that this product shall not be treated as household waste.
To reduce the environmental impact and minimize the volume of landfills, please cooperate in 
reuse and recycle.
Please contact your dealer or nearest Mitutoyo sales office for instructions on how to dispose 
the product.

 Electromagnetic Compatibility   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This product complies with the EMC Directive below. Note that in environments where electromagnetic interference 
exceeds EMC requirements defined in this directive, appropriate countermeasures are required to assure the product 
performance.
A display value on this product may flicker or disappear temporarily due to electromagnetic interference caused by 
electrostatic discharge. However, this product will return to normal after removing the interference.
External power supply models may not acquire correct measurement data due to electromagnetic interference acting on 
the AC or DC power line.  
If this is the case, check the circumference of the power line and then perform measurement again.
External power supply models will be turned off automatically if a brownout occurs. However, this product will return to 
normal after the recovery from the low voltage.

 CE marking   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EMC Directive EN61326-1 
  Immunity test requirement: Clause 6.2 Table 2 
  Emission limit: Class B
RoHS Directive EN50581

 Precautions for Use   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• When connecting the Type A/B/G to a measuring tool, be sure to tighten the mounting screws. If the screws are not 

tightened, water resistance is not maintained, resulting in a failure. For the Type G, use the screws supplied to the 
measuring tool. When attaching or removing screws, use the screwdriver supplied to the measuring tool, or use a 
commercially-available size 0 screwdriver. Tighten screws using a torque of about 5 to 8 N·cm. For details about 
connection methods, refer to each measuring tool's User's Manual.

• For further information, including other precautions, refer to the User's Manual (PDF file) available at  
https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 
 For further information, refer to https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 
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USB Input Tool
►Sicherheitsmaßnahmen
Zur Gewährleistung der Bedienersicherheit verwenden Sie das Gerät bitte ausschließlich in Übereinstimmung mit den in 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Anweisungen und Spezifikationen. Werden diese Anweisungen nicht befolgt, 
kann dies die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen.

►Hinweise zu Exportbestimmungen
Es sind sämtliche Handlungen zu unterlassen, welche direkt oder indirekt die in Japan oder im jeweiligen Ausfuhrland 
gültigen Gesetze und Vorschriften oder jegliche andere internationalen Verträge verletzen, die in Bezug zur Ausfuhr oder 
Wiederausfuhr von Handelswaren stehen.

 

Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Altgeräten (gilt für 
Länder der Europäischen Union und andere europäische Länder mit 
Abfalltrennsystemen)
Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung basiert auf der WEEE-Richtlinie 
(Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte), die eine in den EU-Mitgliedsstaaten gültige 
Verordnung ist. Es weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht zusammen mit dem normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf.
Zur Reduzierung der Umweltbelastung und zur Minimierung der Menge an in Mülldeponien 
entsorgtem Elektroschrott führen Sie dieses Produkt bitte der Wiederverwendung bzw. dem 
Recycling zu.
Für Anweisungen zur Entsorgung dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder 
an die nächstliegende Mitutoyo-Vertriebsniederlassung.

 Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Dieses Produkt entspricht der unten aufgeführten Richtlinie zur elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit (EMV-Richtlinie). 
Beachten Sie, dass in Umgebungen, in denen die elektromagnetischen Störungen die in dieser Richtlinie definierten 
EMV-Vorgaben überschreiten, geeignete Gegenmaßnahmen zu treffen sind, um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt die 
erwartete Leistung erbringt.
Der Anzeigewert an diesem Produkt kann infolge elektromagnetischer Störungen durch elektrostatische Entladung 
flackern oder vorübergehend erlöschen. Sobald die Störung beseitigt wurde, wird wieder der richtige Wert angezeigt.
Bei Modellen mit externer Stromversorgung werden aufgrund der elektromagnetischen Störungen, die auf die 
Gleich- oder Wechselspannung wirken, die Messdaten möglicherweise nicht korrekt erfasst.  
Wenn dies der Fall ist, die Versorgungsleitung über ihren gesamten Umfang und ihre gesamte Länge überprüfen und 
die Messung dann erneut ausführen.
Modelle mit externer Stromversorgung schalten sich sofort ab, wenn es zu Unterspannung kommt. Sobald die normale 
Spannung wiederhergestellt ist, kehrt das Gerät in den Normalzustand zurück.

 CE-Kennzeichnung  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EMV-Richtlinie EN61326-1 
  Störfestigkeitstest: Absatz 6.2 Tabelle 2 
  Emissionsgrenze: Klasse B
RoHS-Richtlinie EN50581

 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Gebrauch  --------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Bei Anschluss von Typ A/B/G an ein Messgerät müssen stets die Befestigungsschrauben fest angezogen werden. 

Andernfalls kann die Wasserbeständigkeit nicht gewährleistet werden, und es können Fehler auftreten. Verwenden 
Sie die mit dem Messgerät gelieferten Schrauben für Typ G. Beim Anbringen oder Entfernen von Schrauben den mit 
dem Messgerät gelieferten Schraubendreher oder einen handelsüblichen Schraubendreher Größe 0 benutzen. Die 
Schrauben mit einem Anzugsmoment von 5 bis 8 Ncm festziehen. Einzelheiten zum Anschließen siehe Bedienungs-
anleitung des jeweiligen Messgeräts.

• Weitere Informationen sowie Vorsichtsmaßnahmen finden Sie in der unter https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp verfügbaren 
Bedienungsanleitung (PDF-Datei).

 DIESE ANLEITUNG ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN. 
 Zu weiteren Informationen siehe https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Interface USB
►Précautions d'emploi
Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, veillez à respecter les instructions et consignes de ce mode d'emploi. Une 
non-conformité des instructions peut compromettre votre sécurité.

►Notes sur les règles d’export
Ne commettez pas d’action qui directement ou indirectement, violerait les lois et règlements du Japon ou de votre pays, 
ou de tout autre traité international, relatif aux exports ou re-export de n’importe quel produit.

 

Mise au rebut des anciens appareils électriques et électroniques 
(Valable dans l’Union européenne et les autres pays européens 
pourvus de systèmes de collecte séparés)
Ce symbole sur le produit ou sur son emballage se base sur la directive DEEE (Directive 
relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques), qui est un règlement des États 
membres de l'UE. Il indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme un déchet ménager.
Pour réduire l'impact environnemental et minimiser le volume de décharges, veuillez collaborer 
en réutilisant et en recyclant.
Veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou le service après-vente Mitutoyo le plus proche pour savoir 
comment mettre au rebut le produit.

 Compatibilité électromagnétique  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Ce produit est conforme à la directive CEM ci-dessous. Notez que dans des environnements où les interférences 
électromagnétiques dépassent les exigences CEM définies par cette directive, des contremesures appropriées sont 
requises pour assurer la performance du produit.
Une valeur d'affichage de ce produit peut clignoter ou disparaître temporairement en raison de l'interférence 
électromagnétique causée par la décharge électrostatique. Cependant, ce produit retourne à la normale une fois 
l'interférence supprimée.
Les modèles d'alimentation électrique externe peuvent ne pas mesurer correctement en raison des interférences 
électromagnétiques agissant sur la ligne d'alimentation.  
Si c'est le cas, vérifiez la ligne d'alimentation et mesurez de nouveau.
Les modèles d'alimentation électrique externe se désactiveront automatiquement si une panne se produit. Cependant, 
ce produit retourne à la normale après une reprise en basse tension.

 Label CE   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Directive CEM EN61326-1 
  Exigence du test d'immunité : Paragraphe 6.2 Tableau 2 
  Limite d'émission : classe B
Directive RoHS EN50581

 Précautions d'utilisation   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• En connectant le type A/B/G à un instrument de mesure, veillez à serrer les vis de fixation. Si les vis sont lâches, la 

résistance à l'eau n'est pas maintenue et un dysfonctionnement se produit. Pour le type G, utilisez les vis fournies 
avec l'instrument de mesure. Pour la pose ou la dépose des vis, utilisez le tournevis fourni avec l'instrument de 
mesure ou utilisez un tournevis disponible dans le commerce de taille 0. Serrez les vis à un couple de serrage entre 5 
et 8 N·cm. Pour plus de détails sur les méthodes de connexion, veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation des 
instruments de mesure.

• Pour plus d'informations sur les autres précautions, veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation (fichier PDF) disponible 
sur https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp.

 GARDEZ CE MANUEL POUR TOUTE CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE. 
 Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous à https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

USB Input Tool
►Precauzioni di sicurezza
Per garantire la sicurezza all'operatore, utilizzare questo strumento in conformità con le direttive e le specifiche fornite in 
questo manuale d’uso. Un utilizzo non conforme alle istruzioni può compromettere la sicurezza.

►Note sulle Norme di Esportazione
Si acconsente a non commettere nessun atto che possa, direttamente o indirettamente, violare leggi e normative del 
Giappone o del proprio paese, o qualsiasi altro trattato internazionale, in relazione all'esportazione o riesportazione di 
qualsiasi prodotto.

 

Smaltimento di dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici usati (vigente 
nell'Unione Europea e in altri paesi europei dotati di sistema di 
raccolta differenziata).
Questo simbolo, presente sul prodotto o sul suo imballaggio, si basa sulla direttiva RAEE (rifiuti 
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche) valida nei paesi membri dell'Unione europea. Esso 
indica che il prodotto non può essere trattato come un rifiuto domestico.
Per ridurre l'impatto ambientale e ridurre al minimo il volume occupato nelle discariche, 
impegnarsi in attività di riutilizzo e riciclo.
Per ulteriori informazioni, mettersi in contatto con il proprio rivenditore locale o con l'ufficio 
vendite Mitutoyo.

 Compatibilità elettromagnetica  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti della direttiva EMC indicata di seguito. Tenere presente che nel caso d'impiego 
in ambienti in cui le interferenze elettromagnetiche superino i requisiti EMC definiti in questa direttiva, sono necessarie 
delle contromisure adeguate per assicurare la massima funzionalità del prodotto.
Il valore visualizzato su questo prodotto potrebbe lampeggiare o scomparire temporaneamente a causa di interferenze 
elettromagnetiche causate da scariche elettriche. Ciò nonostante, questo prodotto ritorna al suo stato normale dopo l'eli-
minazione delle interferenze.
I modelli con alimentazione elettrica esterna non possono acquisire dati di misurazione corretti a causa delle 
interferenze magnetiche che agiscono sulla linea elettrica CA o CC.  
In questo caso, controllare la circonferenza della linea elettrica ed effettuare nuovamente la misurazione.
I modelli con alimentazione elettrica esterna si spengono automaticamente in caso di surriscaldamento. Ciò nonostante, 
questo prodotto ritorna al suo stato normale dopo il ripristino dalla bassa tensione.

 Marchio CE  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Direttiva EMC EN61326-1 
  Requisito per prova immunità: Clausola 6.2, Tabella 2 
  Limite di emissioni: Classe B
Direttiva RoHS EN50581

 Precauzioni per l'impiego  --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Quando si collega il tipo A/B/G ad uno strumento di misurazione, accertarsi di stringere le viti di montaggio. Se le viti 

non sono strette, non è possibile garantire la resistenza all'acqua e possono verificarsi dei guasti. Per il tipo G, usare 
le viti fornite con lo strumento di misurazione. Quando si installano o si rimuovono le viti, usare il cacciavite fornito con 
lo strumento di misurazione oppure usare un cacciavite di dimensione 0, normalmente disponibile in commercio. 
Stringere le viti con una coppia di circa 5-8 Nm. Per dettagli sui metodi di collegamento, fare riferimento al manuale 
dell'utente di  ciascun strumento di misurazione.

• Per ulteriori informazioni che comprendono altre precauzioni, consultare il manuale d’uso (file PDF) disponibile su 
https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp.

 TENERE QUESTO MANUALE PER EVENTUALI CONSULTAZIONI FUTURE 
 Per ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento a https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

USB Input Tool
►Veiligheidsmaatregelen
Voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker moet u dit apparaat gebruiken conform de aanwijzingen en specificaties van deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Nalatigheid bij de naleving van de instructies kan de veiligheid in het gevaar brengen.

►Opmerking over exportvoorschriften
Doe niets dat direct of indirect in strijd zou kunnen zijn met de Japanse wetten en voorschriften, de regelgeving van uw 
eigen land, of een andere internationale overeenkomst met betrekking tot de export of het herexporteren van producten.

 

Afvoer van oude elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (van 
toepassing in de Europese Unie en andere Europese landen met 
aparte afvalverwerkingssystemen)
Dit symbool op het product of de verpakking daarvan is gebaseerd op de WEEE-richtlijn (richtlijn 
voor afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur), een richtlijn van EU-lidstaten. Dit 
duidt aan dat het product niet mag worden behandeld als huishoudelijk afval.
Om milieu-effecten te verminderen en het volume van stortplaatsen te minimaliseren, wordt u 
opgeroepen tot hergebruik en recycling.
Neem svp contact op met uw dichtstbijzijnde Mitutoyo dealer voor instructies over hoe u het 
product kunt afvoeren.

 Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Dit product voldoet aan de onderstaande EMC-richtlijn. Bedenk dat in omgevingen waar de elektromagnetische 
interferentie de EMC-vereisten overschrijdt zoals vastgelegd in deze richtlijn, geschikte maatregelen genomen moeten 
worden om de prestaties van dit product te verzekeren.
Een waarde op het display van dit product kan flikkeren of tijdelijk uitvallen ten gevolge van elektromagnetische 
interferentie die door elektrostatische ontlading veroorzaakt wordt. Maar dit product zal weer normaal functioneren nadat 
de interferentiebron is verwijderd.
Modellen met een uitwendige voeding kunnen misschien niet de juiste meetgegevens waarnemen door 
elektromagnetische interferentie op de wisselstroom- of gelijkstroomvoedingsleiding.  
Als dit het geval is, controleer dan de omgeving van de voedingsleiding en voer de meting opnieuw uit.
Ook kan een model met een uitwendige voeding soms tijdelijk automatisch uitvallen als er een dip in de netspanning 
optreedt. Maar dit product zal weer normaal functioneren zodra de spanning weer tot de normale waarde is 
teruggekeerd.

 CE-keurmerk  -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EMC-richtlijn EN61326-1 
  Vereiste immuniteitsproef: Clausule 6.2 Tabel 2 
  Emissiegrens: Klasse B
RoHS-richtlijn EN50581

 Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Als u het type A/B/G aansluit op een meetapparaat, zorg dan dat u de bevestigingsschroeven aandraait. Als de 

schroeven niet worden aangedraaid, blijft de waterbestendigheid niet intakt, wat uitval kan veroorzaken. Gebruik voor 
type G de schroeven die bij het meetapparaat geleverd werden. Gebruik de schroevendraaier die bij het meetapparaat 
werd geleverd bij het aanbrengen of verwijderen van de schroeven, of maak gebruik van een in de handel verkrijgbare 
schroevendraaier, maat 0. Draai de schroeven vast met een koppel van ca. 5 tot 8 N·cm. Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing 
van elk van de meetapparaten voor meer details over de aansluitmethoden.

• Voor meer informatie en voorzorgsmaatregelen, zie Gebruiksaanwijzing (PDF-bestand) die te vinden is op https://
manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK. 
 Voor meer informatie, zie https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

USB inmatningsverktyg
►Säkerhetsföreskrifter
För att säkerställa operatörens säkerhet ska instrumentet användas enligt de anvisningar och specifikationer som ges i 
denna bruksanvisning. Säkerheten kan äventyras om dessa instruktioner inte följs.

►Ang. exportbestämmelser
Gör ingenting som direkt eller indirekt kan bryta mot lagar eller bestämmelser i Japan, ditt hemland eller andra 
internationella bestämmelser avseende export eller vidareexport av varor.

 

Kassering av gammal elektrisk & elektronisk utrustning (gäller i EU 
och andra europeiska länder med separata insamlingssystem)
Denna symbol på produkten eller dess paketering är baserad på direktivet WEEE för kassering 
av elektronisk utrustning (Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) i 
EU-medlemsländerna. Symbolen indikerar att denna produkt inte ska behandlas som 
hushållsavfall.
För att minska miljöpåverkan och minimera sopmängden, v.g. samarbeta för återanvändning 
och återvinning.
V.g. kontakta din återförsäljare eller närmaste Mitutoyo-kontor för instruktioner om kassering av 
produkten.

 Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Denna produkt överensstämmer med EMC-direktivet nedan. Observera att det i miljöer där den elektromagnetiska 
interferensen överskrider EMC-kraven som anges i detta direktiv krävs särskilda motåtgärder för att produkten ska 
fungera korrekt.
Skärmvisning på denna produkt kan blinka eller försvinna temporärt p.g.a. elektromagnetisk interferens orsakad av 
elektrostatisk urladdning. Produkten återgår dock till vanlig visning så snart störningen har åtgärdats.
Modeller med extern strömmatning kan ev. ej erhålla korrekta mätdata p.g.a. elektromagnetisk interferens som påverkar 
strömkabeln (AC eller DC).  
Om detta är fallet, kontrollera strömkabelns omkrets och utför mätningen på nytt.
Modeller med extern strömmatning stängs av automatiskt i händelse av spänningsfall. Denna produkt återgår dock till 
normal drift efter återhämtning från lägre spänning.

 CE-märkning   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EMC-direktiv EN61326-1 
  Immunitetstest krav: Avsnitt 6.2 Tabell 2 
  Gräns för utsläpp: Klass B
RoHS-direktiv EN50581

 Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning   -------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Vid anslutning av typ A/B/G till ett mätverktyg, se till att dra åt monteringsskruvarna. Om skruvarna inte är åtdragna är 

instrumentet inte vattenresistent, vilket leder till fel. För typ G, använd skruvarna som levereras med mätverktyget. Vid 
anslutning eller borttagning av skruvar, använd skruvmejseln som levereras med mätverktyget eller använd en 
kommersiell skruvmejsel av storlek 0. Dra åt skruvar med ett moment på ca 5 till 8 N·cm.  För ytterligare detaljer om 
anslutningsmetoder, se användarhandböckerna för mätverktygen.

• För ytterligare information inkl. andra åtgärder, se användarhandboken (PDF-fil) på https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 BEHÅLL DENNA HANDBOK FÖR FRAMTIDA REFERENS. 
 För ytterligare information, se https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

USB Input Tool
►Precauciones de seguridad
Para garantizar la seguridad del usuario, utilice el instrumento siguiendo las instrucciones y las especificaciones 
expuestas en este Manual. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones puede poner en riesgo su seguridad.

►Notas sobre regulaciones de exportación
No debe cometer ningún acto que, directa o indirectamente, viole cualquier ley o regulación de Japón ni de su país, ni 
cualquier otro tratado internacional, relacionado con la exportación o re-exportación de cualquier producto.

 

Desecho de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos usados (aplicable en 
la Unión Europea y en otros países europeos con sistemas de 
recolección selectiva)
Este símbolo, marcado en el producto o en su embalaje, conforme a la Directiva WEEE 
(Directiva de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos), es una regulación en los países 
miembros de la UE. Indica que este producto no debe tratarse como un desecho común.
Para reducir el impacto medioambiental y minimizar el volumen de los vertederos, piense en 
reutilizar y reciclar.
Contacte con su proveedor o la oficina de Ventas de Mitutoyo más cercana sobre las 
instrucciones de cómo desechar el producto.

 Compatibilidad electromagnética  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Este producto cumple con la siguiente Directiva CEM. Tenga en cuenta que en entornos donde se exceden las 
interferencias electromagnéticas definidas por esta directiva, deben tomarse las medidas adecuadas para asegurar el 
óptimo rendimiento del producto.
El valor visualizado en este producto podría parpadear o quedar temporalmente interrumpido debido a interferencias 
electromagnéticas causadas por una descarga electrostática. No obstante, este producto regresará a su estado normal 
al desaparecer la interferencia.
Los modelos con suministro eléctrico externo pueden no obtener datos de medición correctos debido a interferencias 
electromagnéticas que afecten a la línea eléctrica de c.a. o c.c.  
En ese caso, compruebe el estado de la línea eléctrica y repita la medición.
Los modelos con suministro eléctrico externo se apagan automáticamente en caso de producirse una caída de tensión. 
No obstante, este producto regresará a su estado normal tras recuperarse de la condición de baja tensión.

 Marca CE  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Directiva CEM EN61326-1 
  Requisito para la prueba de inmunidad: Cláusula 6.2 Tabla 2 
  Límite de emisiones: Categoría B
Directiva RoHS EN50581

Precauciones para el uso ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Al conectar el tipo A/B/G a un instrumento de medición, asegúrese de apretar los tornillos de montaje. Si no se 

aprietan los tornillos podría no mantenerse la resistencia al agua y causar un fallo. Para el tipo G, use los tornillos 
suministrados con el instrumento de medición. Al montar o desmontar tornillos, use el destornillador suministrado con 
el instrumento de medición, o use un destornillador disponible en el mercado de tamaño 0. Apriete los tornillos a un 
par aprox. de 5 a 8 N·cm. Para más información acerca de los métodos de conexión, consulte el manual del usuario 
del instrumento de medición en cuestión.

• Para más información incluyendo otras precauciones, consulte el manual del usuario (archivo PDF) disponible en 
https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp.

 CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS. 
 Para más información, consulte https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

USBインプットツール
►安全に関するご注意
商品のご使用に当たっては、記載の仕様・機能・使用上の注意に従ってご使用ください。それ以外
でご使用になりますと安全性を損なうおそれがあります。

►海外移転に関するご注意
本製品は「外国為替及び外国貿易法」の規制対象品です。海外移転する場合は、事前に弊社にご
相談ください。

分別処理を行っているEU（欧州）諸国で電気・電子機器の廃棄をする際の注意
商品または包装に記されたこのシンボルマークは、EU諸国でこの商品を廃棄
する時に一般家庭ゴミと一緒に捨てないようにするためのものです。WEEE（廃
電気電子機器）を土壌に埋め立てする量を減らし環境への影響を低減するため
に、商品の再利用とリサイクルにご協力ください。処理方法に関するより詳しい
内容は、お近くのお買い上げになった小売店や代理店にお問合せください。

 電磁両立性について   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

本製品は、EMC指令に適合していますが、この要求を超える電磁妨害を受けた場合は保証外とな
り、適切な対策が必要となります。
本製品は、静電気による電磁妨害により、一時的に表示がちらついたり、消える場合がありますが、
電磁妨害解消後は正常に復帰します。
外部電源の機種は、交流または直流電源ラインへの電磁妨害により、正常な測定結果が得られな
い場合があります。  
その場合は、電源ラインの周囲を確認し、再度測定を行ってください。
外部電源の機種は、供給電源に電圧低下が生じた場合、自動的にOFFとなりますが、電圧復帰後
は本機も正常に復帰します。

 CEマーキング   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EMC指令：EN61326-1  
　Immunity test requirement : Clause 6.2 Table 2 
　Emission limit : Class B
RoHS指令：EN50581

 使用上の注意   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

• Type A/B/Gを測定機器に接続する際は、必ずねじを締め付けてください。ねじを締め付けない
と、防水性を保てず不具合を生じます。Type Gの場合、ねじは、測定機器に付属しているねじを
使用してください。ねじの取り付け・取り外しは、測定機器に付属するドライバー、もしくは市販
の0サイズドライバーを使用し、5～8 N･cm程度のトルクで締め付けてください。接続方法の詳
細については、各測定機器の取扱説明書をご参照ください。

• その他の注意事項を含めた詳しい説明は、https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jpに掲載の取扱説明書
（PDFファイル）をご参照ください。

 いつでも見られるように本書を大切に保管ください。 
 詳しい説明は、https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jpをご覧ください。 



Printed in JapanMitutoyo Corporation  20-1, Sakado 1-Chome, Takatsu-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa 213-8533, Japan

No. 99MAM026M3 USB Input Tool User’s Manual No. 99MAM026M3 USB Input Tool User’s Manual
tr zh-CN th mspt pl

cs ru ko zh-TW vi idVstupní zařízení USB Input Tool
►Důležité bezpečnostní upozornění
Pro zajištění bezpečnosti obsluhy používejte tento přístroj v souladu s pokyny a údaji uvedenými v této uživatelské 
příručce. Nedodržení pokynů může negativně ovlivnit bezpečnost.

►Poznámky k vývozním ustanovením
Nedopusťte se žádné činnosti, která by přímo či nepřímo porušila zákon či ustanovení Japonska, vaší země nebo 
jakékoli mezinárodní dohody týkají se exportu či reexportu jakéhokoliv zboží.

 

Likvidace starých elektrických a elektronických zařízení (platí v 
Evropské unii a ostatních evropských zemích se systémy sběru 
tříděného odpadu)
Tento symbol na výrobku nebo jeho obalu je dán Směrnicí o odpadních elektrických a 
elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ), která je regulačním předpisem v členských zemích EU. 
Symbol znamená, že s tímto výrobkem se nesmí zacházet jako s domovním odpadem.
Spolupracujte prosím při opětovném použití a recyklaci materiálu s cílem omezit vliv na životní 
prostředí a minimalizovat objem odpadu.
Kontaktujte svého prodejce nebo nejbližší prodejní místo Mitutoyo ohledně pokynů pro likvidaci 
výrobku.

 Elektromagnetická kompatibilita  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Tento výrobek vyhovuje níže uvedené směrnici pro elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu (EMC).  Mějte na paměti, že v 
prostředích, kde elektromagnetické rušení překračuje ve směrnici uvedené požadavky na elektromagnetickou 
kompatibilitu, jsou pro zajištění správné funkce výrobku nutná vhodná protiopatření.
Hodnota na výstupu tohoto výrobku může poblikávat nebo dočasně zmizet v důsledku elektromagnetického rušení 
způsobeného elektrostatickým výbojem. Po odstranění zdroje rušení bude produkt opět fungovat normálně.
Modely s externím napájením nemusí kvůli elektromagnetickému rušení z elektrické sítě AC nebo DC poskytovat 
správné výsledky.  
V tom případě zkontrolujte obvod elektrického kabelu a měření opakujte.
Při snížení napětí v síti se modely s externím napájením automaticky vypnou. Jakmile bude k dispozici dostatečné 
napětí, přístroj opět začne fungovat.

 Označení CE --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Směrnice pro elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu EN61326-1 
  Požadavek na test odolnosti: Bod 6.2 Tabulka 2 
  Emisní limit: třída B
Směrnice EN50581

 Informace pro použití  -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Při připojování typů A/B/G k měřidlu dbejte na řádné utažení montážních šroubů. Pokud šrouby nejsou dotaženy, 

nebude produkt vodotěsný, což může vést k jeho selhání.  Pro typ G použijte šrouby dodané k měřidlu. Při montáži a 
demontáži šroubů použijte šroubovák přiložený k měřidlu, nebo využijte libovolný šroubovák velikosti 0. Šrouby 
utahujte kroutícím momentem zhruba 5 až 8 N·cm. Podrobné informace o upevnění najdete v návodu k použití 
daného měřidla.

• Další informace a další bezpečnostní opatření najdete v návodu k použití (PDF soubor), který je k dispozici na adrese 
https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 TENTO NÁVOD SI ULOŽTE PRO BUDOUCÍ POUŽITÍ. 
 Více informací najdete na https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

Alat Input USB
►Pencegahan untuk Keselamatan
Untuk memastikan keselamatan operator, gunakan alat ini sesuai dengan arahan dan spesifikasi yang diberikan dalam 
Petunjuk Pengguna ini. Tidak mematuhi petunjuk dapat membahayakan keselamatan.

►Catatan pada Peraturan Ekspor
Jangan melakukan tindakan yang bisa, secara langsung atau tidak langsung, melanggar hukum atau peraturan Jepang, 
negara Anda, atau perjanjian internasional lainnya, terkait dengan ekspor atau ekspor kembali komoditas apa pun.

 

Pembuangan peralatan listrik dan elektronik yang lama (berlaku di 
Uni Eropa dan negara-negara Eropa lainnya dengan sistem 
pengumpulan terpisah)
Simbol ini yang terdapat pada produk atau pada kemasannya dengan berdasarkan pada WEEE 
Directive (Petunjuk mengenai Pembuangan Peralatan Listrik dan Elektronik), yang merupakan 
peraturan antar negara anggota Uni Eropa. Ini menunjukkan bahwa produk ini tidak boleh 
diperlakukan sebagai sampah rumah tangga.
Untuk mengurangi dampak lingkungan dan meminimalkan volume pembuangan sampah, patuhi 
peraturan penggunaan kembali dan daur ulang
Hubungi penjual Anda atau kantor penjualan Mitutoyo terdekat untuk petunjuk tentang cara 
membuang produk.

 Kesesuaian elektromagnetik  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Produk ini sesuai dengan Petunjuk EMC di bawah ini. Perhatikan bahwa dalam lingkungan yang gangguan 
elektromagnetiknya melebihi persyaratan EMC yang didefinisikan dalam petunjuk ini, penanggulangan yang tepat 
diperlukan untuk menjamin kinerja produk.
Nilai tampilan pada produk ini mungkin berkedip atau hilang sementara karena adanya gangguan elektromagnetik yang 
disebabkan oleh pelepasan muatan listrik statis. Namun, produk ini akan kembali normal setelah interferensi hilang.
Model catu daya eksternal mungkin tidak memperoleh data pengukuran yang benar karena interferensi elektromagnetik 
yang terjadi pada saluran listrik AC atau DC.  
Jika demikian, periksa keliling saluran listrik, kemudian lakukan pengukuran lagi.
Model catu daya eksternal akan dinonaktifkan secara otomatis jika terjadi brownout. Namun, produk ini akan kembali 
normal setelah pulih dari tegangan rendah.

 Tanda CE   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Petunjuk EMC EN61326-1 
  Persyaratan uji kekebalan: Klausul 6.2 Tabel 2 
  Batasan emisi: Kelas B
 Petunjuk RoHS EN50581

 Tindakan Pencegahan untuk Penggunaan  --------------------------------------------------------------------
• Apabila menyambungkan Jenis A / B / G ke alat pengukuran, pastikan untuk mengetatkan skru pemasangan. 

Sekiranya skru tidak diketatkan, rintangan air tidak dikekalkan, seterusnya mengakibatkan kegagalan. Untuk Jenis G, 
gunakan skru yang dibekalkan bersama dengan alat pengukuran. Apabila melampirkan atau mengeluarkan skru, 
gunakan pemutar skru yang dibekalkan kepada alat pengukuran, atau gunakan saiz 0 pemutar skru yang tersedia 
secara komersial. Mengetatkan skru dengan menggunakan tork kira-kira 5 hingga 8 N*cm. Untuk butiran lanjut 
mengenai kaedah penyambungan, sila merujuk kepada Buku Panduan Pengguna setiap alat pengukuran.

• Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, termasuk tindakan pencegahan lainnya, lihat Petunjuk Pengguna (file PDF) yang tersedia 
di https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 SIMPAN MANUAL INI UNTUK REFERENSI MASA MENDATANG. 
 Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, kunjungi https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

USB 인풋 툴

►안전 예방 수칙
제품을 사용할 때, 기재된 사양 ·기능 ·주의사항에 따라서 사용해 주십시오.  기재된 목적 이외
의 용도로 제품을 사용할 경우, 안전을 해칠 우려가 있습니다.

►해외 이전에 관한 주의
상품의 수출 및 재수출과 관련하여, 일본과 한국 또는 기타 국제조약에 관한 법률이나 법규를 
위반할 수 있는 행위를 범하지 마십시오. 

 

전기 및 전자 장치의 폐기(EU 지령 적용)

제품 혹은 포장에 이 기호가 표시되어 있다면, 본 상품을 폐기할 때 일반 쓰
레기로 버리지 마십시오. EU 국가의 WEEE 지령(전기 및 전자 장치 폐기물
에 관한 유럽의회의 지령)에 의합니다.
환경 오염과 매립지 규모를 최소화하기 위해 재활용 및 재사용을 권장합니다.
제품의 폐기에 대한 자세한 내용은 가까운 미쓰도요 영업점으로 문의 주십
시오.

 전자파 적합성   --------------------------------------------------------

KC 
인증정보

상호명：한국 미쓰 도요 주식회사 
기자재 명칭：USB Input Tool 
기본 모델명:264-016K 
제조자/제조국가：Mitutoyo Corporation/일본

 사용 시 주의사항   ------------------------------------------------------

• 타입 A/B/G를 측정 공구에 연결할 경우에는 장착 나사를 확실하게 조여 주어야 합니다. 나사
가 조여지지 않았을 경우, 방수성이 낮아져 고장이 발생할 수도 있습니다.  타입 G의 경우에
는 나사를 장착∙제거할 때는, 측정 공구에 포함된 드라이버나 상용 #0 드라이버를 사용해 
5~8 N·cm 정도의 토크로 조여 주십시오. 연결 방법에 대한 자세한 내용은 각 측정 공구의 사
용 설명서를 참고해 주십시오.

• 그 외 주의사항을 포함한 자세한 내용은 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 에 게재된 사용자 매
뉴얼(PDF 파일)을 참조해 주십시오.

 향후 참조할 수 있도록 이 매뉴얼을 보관해 주십시오. 

 세부 사항에 대해서는 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp를 참조해 주십시오. 

Alat Input USB
►Amaran keselamatan
Untuk memastikan keselamatan, pengguna peralatan ini dinasihatkan menggunakannya selaras dengan arahan dan 
spesifikasi yang diberikan dalam Buku Panduan Pengguna ini.  Kegagalan sedemikain berkemungkinan akan 
menjejaskan keselamatan pengguna.

►Nota mengenai Peraturan Eksport
Jangan melakukan tindakan yang boleh, secara langsung atau tidak langsung, melanggar mana-mana undang-undang 
atau peraturan Jepun, negara anda atau mana-mana perjanjian antarabangsa yang lain, yang berkaitan dengan eksport 
atau pengeksportan semula sebarang komoditi.

 

Penghapusan peralatan elektrik dan elektronik lama (Juga 
berkenaan di Kesatuan Eropah dan negara-negara Eropah yang lain 
dengan sistem pengutipan sisa berasingan)
Simbol ini berada pada produk atau pada pembungkusannya adalah berdasarkan Arahan 
WEEE (Arahan Mengenai Elektrik dan Peralatan Elektronik Sisa), yang merupakan peraturan di 
negara anggota EU.  Ia menunjukkan bahawa produk ini tidak akan dianggap sebagai sisa 
isirumah.
Untuk mengurangkan impak alam sekitar dan meminimumkan jumlah tapak pelupusan, sila 
bekerjasama dalam penggunaan semula dan kitar semula.
Sila menghubungi pengedar atau pejabat jualan Mitutoyo yang berdekatan untuk nasihat 
mengenai cara pembuangan produk.

 Keserasian Elektromagnet  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Produk ini mematuhi Arahan EMC di bawah.  Perhatian apabila dalam persekitaran di mana gangguan elektromagnet 
melebihi speksifikasi EMC yang ditakrifkan dalam arahan ini, langkah-langkah tindakan yang sesuai diperlukan untuk 
memastikan prestasi produk.
Nilai paparan pada produk ini mungkin berkedip atau hilang buat sementara waktu disebabkan oleh gangguan 
elektromagnet yang disebabkan oleh pelepasan elektrostatik. Walau bagaimanapun, produk ini akan kembali normal 
selepas mengeluarkan gangguan tersebut.
Model bekalan kuasa luaran mungkin tidak memperoleh data pengukuran yang betul disebabkan oleh gangguan 
elektromagnet yang bertindak pada pendawaian kuasa AC atau DC.  
Sekiranya ini berlaku, periksa litar talian kuasa dan kemudian melakukan lagi pengukuran.
Model bekalan kuasa luaran akan dimatikan secara automatik jika berlakunya kekurangan kuasa.  Walau 
bagaimanapun, produk ini akan kembali normal selepas pemulihan daripada voltan rendah.

 Penandaan CE   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Arahan EMC EN61326-1 
  Keperluan ujian kekebalan: Fasal 6.2 Jadual 2 
  Had pemancaran: Kelas B
Arahan RoHS EN50581

 Langkah Berjaga-jaga untuk Penggunaan   --------------------------------------------------------------------
• Apabila menyambungkan Jenis A/B/G ke alat mengukur, pastikan untuk mengetatkan skru pemasangan. Sekiranya 

skru tidak diketatkan, rintangan air tidak dikekalkan, seterus menyebabkan kegagalan.  Untuk Jenis G, gunakan skru 
yang dibekalkan bersama alat mengukur. Apabila melampirkan atau mengeluarkan skru, gunakan pemutar skru yang 
dibekalkan kepada alat pengukuran, atau gunakan saiz pemutar skru yang tersedia secara komersil 0.  Mengetatkan 
skru dengan menggunakan tork kira-kira 5 hingga 8 N·cm.  Bagi butiran lanjut mengenai kaedah penyambungan, sila 
merujuk kepada setiap Buku Panduan Pengguna alat pengukuran.

• Untuk maklumat lanjut termasuk langkah berjaga-jaga yang lain, sila merujuk Buku Panduan Pengguna (fail PDF) 
yang boleh didapati di https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 SIMPAN MANUAL INI UNTUK RUJUKAN MASA HADAPAN. 
 Untuk maklumat lanjut, rujuk https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

Interfejs USB do wprowadza-
nia danych pomiarowych

►Symbole bezpieczeństwa
Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo operatora należy używać tego przyrządu zgodnie z zaleceniami i specyfikacjami 
podanymi w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Nieprzestrzeganie zaleceń może zagrozić bezpieczeństwu.

►Informacje dotyczące eksportu
Przestrzega się przed działaniami, które mogłyby bezpośrednio lub pośrednio naruszać jakiekolwiek ustawy lub 
rozporządzenia Japonii bądź kraju użytkownika, lub jakikolwiek traktat międzynarodowy dotyczący eksportu lub 
reeksportu towarów.

 

Utylizacja zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
(obowiązuje w Unii Europejskiej oraz w innych państwach europej-
skich, które posiadają oddzielne systemy zbiórki takich odpadów)
Ten symbol umieszczony na produkcie lub na jego opakowaniu jest oparty na dyrektywie WEEE 
(dyrektywa w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrotechnicznego i elektronicznego), która 
obowiązuje w państwach członkowskich UE.  Oznacza, że produktów nie wolno traktować jak 
odpadów z gospodarstw domowych.
Aby zmniejszyć wpływ na środowisko i ilość odpadów przechowywanych na składowiskach, 
należy współpracować w zakresie odzysku i recyklingu.
Prosimy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub najbliższym biurem sprzedaży Mitutoyo w celu 
uzyskania wskazówek odnośnie utylizacji tego produktu.

 Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
Niniejszy produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywą EMC wymienioną poniżej. Należy pamiętać, że w środowiskach, w których 
zakłócenia elektromagnetyczne przekraczają wymogi kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej określone w tej dyrektywie, 
należy stosować odpowiednie środki zaradcze w celu prawidłowego działania produktu.
Wartość wyświetlana na urządzeniu może migotać lub chwilowo znikać ze względu na zakłócenia elektromagnetyczne 
powodowane wyładowaniami elektrostatycznymi. Poprawna praca urządzenia zostanie przywrócona po usunięciu zakłó-
ceń.
W modelach z zewnętrznym zasilaczem mogą występować problemy z odczytem poprawnych danych pomiarowych ze 
względu na zakłócenia elektromagnetyczne oddziałujące na linię prądu przemiennego (AC) lub stałego (DC).  
W takim wypadku należy sprawdzić stan linii zasilania, a następnie wykonać ponownie pomiar.
Modele z zewnętrznym zasilaczem zostaną automatycznie wyłączone przy spadku napięcia zasilania sieciowego. 
Poprawna praca urządzenia zostanie jednak przywrócona po przywróceniu właściwej wartości napięcia.

 Oznaczenie CE  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dyrektywa EMC EN61326-1 
  Wymaganie testu odporności: Klauzula 6.2 tabela 2 
  limit emisji: Klasa B
Dyrektywa RoHS EN50581

 Środki ostrożności dotyczące użytkowania  -------------------------------------------------------------------
• Przy podłączaniu interfejsu typu A/B/G do narzędzia pomiarowego należy dobrze dokręcić śruby mocujące. Bez 

dokręcenia śrub nie można zapewnić wodoodporności, zaś jej brak może być przyczyną nieprawidłowego działania.  
W wypadku interfejsu typu G należy użyć śrub dostarczonych z narzędziem pomiarowym. Do dokręcania lub 
odkręcania śrub należy użyć śrubokrętu dostarczonego wraz z narzędziem pomiarowym lub dostępnego w handlu 
śrubokrętu o rozmiarze 0. Dokręć śruby z momentem od 5 do 8 N·cm.  Szczegółowe informacje na temat sposobu 
podłączania można znaleźć w z instrukcji obsługi.

• Więcej informacji oraz kolejne środki ostrożności można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi (w formie pliku PDF) dostępnego 
w witrynie https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 TĘ INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ DO WGLĄDU W PRZYSZŁOŚCI. 
 Więcej informacji można znaleźć w witrynie https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

Input Tool USB
►Precauções de segurança
Para garantir a segurança do usuário, use este equipamento conforme as instruções e especificações apresentadas 
neste Manual do Usuário.  O não cumprimento das instruções pode comprometer a segurança.

►Notas sobre regulamentos das exportações
Não cometa qualquer ato que possa, diretamente ou indiretamente, violar qualquer lei ou regulamento no Japão, no 
seu país, ou qualquer outro tratado internacional, relacionado com a exportação ou reexportação de produtos.

 

Descarte de equipamento elétrico e eletrônico antigo (aplicável na 
União Europeia e em outros países europeus que utilizem sistemas 
de separação de resíduos)
Este símbolo, presente no produto ou na embalagem, baseia-se na diretiva WEEE (diretiva 
para o descarte de equipamento elétrico e eletrônico), adotada por todos os países europeus. 
Indica que este produto não pode ser tratado como resíduo doméstico.
Para reduzir o impacto ambiental e minimizar o volume dos aterros, colabore com as iniciativas 
de reutilização e reciclagem.
Entre em contato com o distribuidor ou com o departamento de vendas da Mitutoyo mais 
próximo para obter instruções acerca do descarte do produto.

 Compatibilidade electromagnética  -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Este produto encontra-se em conformidade com a norma EMC abaixo.  Atente-se que em ambientes onde a 
interferência electromagnética ultrapassa os requisitos necessários, deverão ser tomadas medidas corretivas para 
garantir o correto desempenho do produto.
Um valor exibido no display poderá piscar ou desligar temporariamente devido à interferência eletromagnética 
provocada por descargas eletrostáticas. No entanto, ele voltará ao normal após a remoção da interferência.
Os modelos com fonte de alimentação externa podem não adquirir dados de medição corretos devido às interferências 
eletromagnéticas que atuam na rede elétrica AC ou DC.  
Se for esse o caso, verifique ao redor do cabo elétrico e refaça a medição.
Os modelos de fonte de alimentação externa serão desligados automaticamente caso ocorra uma queda de tensão.  
No entanto, voltará ao normal após a recuperação da baixa tensão.

 Marcação CE   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Norma EMC EN61326-1 
  Requisito de teste de imunidade:  Seção 6.2 Quadro 2 
  Limite de emissão: Classe B
Directiva RoHS EN50581

 Precauções de uso   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Ao ligar o Tipo A/B/G a um instrumento de medição, assegure-se de apertar os parafusos de montagem. Se os 

parafusos não estiverem bem fixados a resistência à água não será garantida, resultando numa falha.  Para o tipo G, 
use os parafusos fornecidos com o instrumento de medição. Ao fixar ou remover parafusos, use a chave fornecida 
junto do instrumento ou uma comercial de tamanho 0.  Aperte os parafusos usando um torque de aproximadamente 5 
a 8 N·cm.  Para mais detalhes sobre métodos de conexão, consulte os respectivos Manuais do Usuário dos 
instrumentos de medição.

• Para mais informações incluindo outras precauções, consulte o Manual do Usuário (arquivo em PDF) disponível em 
https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS 
 Para mais informações, consulte https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

Устройство ввода с USB интерфейсом
►Правила техники безопасности
Для обеспечения безопасности контролера используйте инструмент в соответствии с указаниями и требования-
ми, приведенными в этом Руководстве пользователя.  Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести к угрозе 
безопасности. 

►Замечания к правилам экспорта
Запрещается осуществлять действия, которые могут прямо или косвенно нарушить законы или нормативные 
акты Японии, вашей страны или международных актов, связанных с экспортом или реэкспортом любых товаров.

 

Утилизация электрического и электронного оборудования (для 
стран Европейского союза и других европейских стран, в 
которых осуществляется раздельный сбор отходов)
Этот значок на измерительном инструменте или упаковке соответствует Директиве WEEE 
(Директиве об утилизации отходов производства электрического и электронного 
оборудования), применяемой в странах-членах ЕС. Он указывает, что данный инструмент 
нельзя утилизировать как бытовой отход.
Для снижения воздействия на окружающую среду и минимизации объемов мусора на 
полигонах просим сотрудничать в вопросах повторного использования и переработки 
измерительного инструмента.
Для получения инструкций по утилизации данного измерительного инструмента 
обратитесь к своему дилеру или в ближайшее представительство компании Mitutoyo.

 Электромагнитная совместимость  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Данный измерительный инструмент соответствует указанной ниже Директиве по электромагнитной совместимо-
сти. Обратите внимание, что в среде, где электромагнитные помехи превышают значения, установленные 
данной Директивой, для обеспечения эффективности измерительного инструмента необходимо принять 
защитные меры.
Значение на экране этого измерительного инструмента может мигать или временно пропадать из-за 
электромагнитных помех, вызываемых электромагнитными разрядами. После устранения помех устройство 
вернется в нормальное состояние.
Модели с внешним источником питания могут выдавать некорректные измеренные значения из-за электромаг-
нитных помех, воздействующих на сети питания постоянного или переменного тока.  
В этом случае, проверьте состояние провода питания и повторите измерение.
Модели с внешним источником питания отключаются автоматически при падении напряжения. После подъема 
напряжения устройство вернется в нормальное состояние.

 Маркировка CE   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Директива по электромагнитной совместимости EN61326-1 
  Требование к проверке помехоустойчивости: глава 6.2 таблица 2 
  Предельное излучение: Класс В
Директива ЕС по ограничению использования опасных 
веществ EN50581

 Меры предосторожности при использовании  ------------------------------------------------------------
• При подключении типа A/B/G к средству измерения обязательно затяните крепежные винты. При плохо 

затянутых винтах не обеспечивается влагозащищенность, что может привести к сбоям в работе инструмента.  
Для кабеля типа G используйте винты, которые входят в комплект средства измерения. При установке или 
снятии винтов используйте отвертку, прилагаемую к средству измерения или коммерчески доступную отвертку 
размера 0. Затяните винты с усилием примерно от 5 до 8 Н*-см. Информацию о способах подключения см. в 
Руководстве пользователя, прилагаемого к каждому средству измерения.

• Для получения дополнительной информации, в том числе по прочим мерам предосторожности, см. 
Руководство пользователя (файл в формате PDF) на сайте https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 СОХРАНИТЕ ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ В БУДУЩЕМ. 
 Дополнительную информацию см. по ссылке https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

เคร่ืองมอืป้อนข้อมูล USB 

►ข้อควรระวงัเพือ่ความปลอดภยั

เพื่อใหส้ามารถปฏิบติังานไดอ้ยา่งปลอดภยั โปรดใชเ้คร่ืองมือตามขอ้ปฏิบติัและขอ้มูลจ�าเพาะท่ีใหไ้วใ้นคู่มือผูใ้ชง้านฉบบัน้ี. การไม่ปฏิบติัตามค�าแนะน�าอาจท�าใหเ้กิด

อนัตรายในดา้นความปลอดภยัได.้

►หมายเหตุเกีย่วกบัระเบียบด้านการส่งออก

หา้มกระท�าการอนัอาจเป็นการฝ่าฝืนกฎหมายหรือระเบียบใดๆ ของประเทศญ่ีปุ่นและประเทศของท่าน หรือสนธิสญัญาระหวา่งประเทศอ่ืนใด ซ่ึงเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการส่ง

ออกสินคา้หรือการส่งสินคา้กลบั ทั้งทางตรงและทางออ้ม.

 

การก�าจดัอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าและขยะอเิลก็ทรอนิกส์ (น�ามาปฏิบัตใิช้ในสหภาพยุโรปและประเทศยุโรปอืน่ๆ ตามระบบการเกบ็
รวบรวมแบบคดัแยก)

การใชส้ญัลกัษณ์บนผลิตภณัฑห์รือบนบรรจุภณัฑข์องผลิตภณัฑด์งักล่าวเป็นไปตามระเบียบวา่ดว้ยขยะอิเลก็ทรอนิกส์ และอุปกรณ์

อิเลก็ทรอนิกส์ หรือ WEEE (Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) อนัเป็นระเบียบในกลุ่มประเทศสมาชิก

สหภาพยโุรป. ซ่ึงระบุวา่จะไม่ด�าเนินการต่อผลิตภณัฑน้ี์เหมือนกบัส่ิงของเหลือใชห้รือขยะทัว่ไป

โปรดร่วมมือในการน�ากลบัมาใชใ้หม่และการรีไซเคิล เพื่อลดผลกระทบต่อส่ิงแวดลอ้มและปริมาณการฝังกลบขยะ.

โปรดติดต่อผูค้า้ของท่านหรือส�านกังานขาย Mitutoyo ท่ีใกลท่ี้สุดเพื่อขอรับค�าแนะน�าเก่ียวกบัวธีิการก�าจดัผลิตภณัฑด์งักล่าว.

 ความเข้ากนัได้ทางแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ผลิตภณัฑน้ี์เป็นไปตามระเบียบความเขา้กนัไดท้างแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า หรือ EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility) ดงัน้ี. โปรดทราบวา่ในสภาพแวดลอ้มท่ีการรบกวนทาง

แม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้าเกินขอ้ก�าหนด EMC ซ่ึงระบุไวใ้นระเบียบ จ�าเป็นตอ้งมีวธีิการรับมือเพื่อรับประกนัประสิทธิภาพการท�างานของผลิตภณัฑ.์

จอแสดงผลของผลิตภณัฑน้ี์อาจกระพริบหรือภาพอาจหายไปชัว่คราวเน่ืองจากการรบกวนทางแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้าซ่ึงมีสาเหตุมาจากการถ่ายเทประจุไฟฟ้า อยา่งไรกต็าม

ผลิตภณัฑน้ี์จะกลบัมาเป็นปกติหลงัจากขจดัการรบกวนแลว้

เคร่ืองมือท่ีใชแ้หล่งจ่ายไฟจากภายนอกอาจจะท�าใหเ้กิดการรับของมูลผลการวดัท่ีไม่ถกูตอ้งเน่ืองจากมีคล่ืนแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้ารบกวนท่ีเกิดจากสายไฟ AC หรือ DC  

หากเป็นกรณีน้ีใหต้รวจสอบการมว้นหรือการพนักนัของสายไฟและท�าการวดัอีกคร้ัง

เคร่ืองมือท่ีใชแ้หล่งจ่ายไฟจากภายนอกจะปิดอตัโนมติัเม่ือเกิดเหตุไฟตกหรือไฟดบั อยา่งไรกต็ามผลิตภณัฑน้ี์จะกลบัมาเป็นปกติหลงัจากการฟ้ืนตวัจากแรงดนัไฟฟ้าต�่า

 เคร่ืองหมาย CE   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ระเบียบ EMC EN61326-1 

  ความจ�าเป็นในการทดสอบภมิูคุม้กนั: วรรคท่ี 6.2 ตารางท่ี 2 

  การจ�ากดัการปล่อยมลพิษ: ประเภท B

ระเบียบ RoHS EN50581

 ข้อควรระวงัในการใช้งาน   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

• เม่ือเช่ือมต่อประเภท A /B/G เขา้กบัเคร่ืองมือวดั ตอ้งแน่ใจวา่ไดข้นัสกรูยดึใหแ้น่น หากสกรูยดึไม่แน่น จะไม่สามารถกนัน�้าได ้ส่งผลใหก้ารท�างานลม้เหลว 

ส�าหรับประเภท G ใหใ้ชส้กรูท่ีใหม้าพร้อมกบัเคร่ืองมือวดั เม่ือขนัหรือถอดสกรูใหใ้ชไ้ขควงท่ีจดัใหก้บัเคร่ืองมือวดัหรือใชไ้ขควงเบอร์ 0 ท่ีมีจ�าหน่ายในทอ้งตลาด 

ขนัสกรูใหแ้น่นโดยใชแ้รงบิดประมาณ 5 ถึง 8 N·ซม. นิวตนัเซ็นติเมตร ส�าหรับรายละเอียดเก่ียวกบัวธีิการเช่ือมต่อโปรดดูคู่มือผูใ้ชส้�าหรับเคร่ืองมือวดัแต่ละแบบ

• ส�าหรับขอ้มูลเพิ่มเติมรวมถึงขอ้ควรระวงัอ่ืนๆ โปรดดูคู่มือผูใ้ช ้(ไฟล ์PDF) ท่ี https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 เกบ็คู่มอืฉบับนีไ้ว้เพือ่ใช้อ้างองิในภายหลงั 

 ส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิม่เตมิ โปรดดูที ่https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

USB Giriş Aleti
►Güvenlik Önlemleri
Operatör güvenliğini sağlamak için, bu cihazı bu Kullanım Kılavuzunda verilen talimat ve özelliklere uygun bir şekilde 
kullanın. Talimatlara uyulmaması, güvenliği tehdit edebilir.

►İhraç Etme Yönetmelikleriyle İlgili Notlar
Japonya'nın veya ülkenizin herhangi bir malın ihracı veya yeniden ihracıyla ilgili herhangi bir yasa veya yönetmeliğini 
veya diğer herhangi bir uluslararası anlaşmayı doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak ihlal edebilecek herhangi bir eylemde 
bulunmayın.

 

Eski elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanın bertarafı (Avrupa Birliğinde ve 
ayrı toplama sistemleri olan Avrupa'daki diğer ülkelerde geçerlidir)
Ürün veya ambalajındaki bu simge, AB ülkelerinde kullanılan bir yönetmelik olan WEEE 
Direktifine (Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipman Direktifine) dayanır. Bu ürünün ev atığı olarak 
ele alınmaması gerektiğini gösterir.
Çevreye verilen etkiyi azaltmak ve toprak doldurmalarına giren hacmi en aza indirmek için lütfen 
yeniden kullanmada ve geri dönüştürmede işbirliğinde bulunun.
Ürünün bertarafıyla ilgili olarak lütfen satıcınız veya size en yakın Mitutoyo satış ofisiyle irtibata 
geçin.

 Elektromanyetik Uyum ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Bu ürün, aşağıdaki EMC Direktifine uygundur. Elektromanyetik  çakışmanın  bu  yönetmelikte  tanımlanan  EMC  
koşullarını  aştığı  ortamlarda,  ürün  performansını  sağlamak  için  uygun  karşı  önlemler  alınması  gerektiğini  
unutmayın.
Bu üründeki bir gösterge değeri, elektrostatik deşarjdan kaynaklanan elektromanyetik çakışma sonucunda titreşebilir 
veya geçici olarak kaybolabilir. Ancak çakışma giderildikten sonra bu ürün normale döner.
Harici güç kaynağı modelleri, AC veya DC elektrik hattında etkisini gösteren elektromanyetik çakışmadan dolayı doğru 
ölçüm verilerini alamayabilir.  
Bu durum söz konusuysa, elektrik hattının çevresini kontrol edin, sonra ölçümü tekrarlayın.
Bir voltaj düşüklüğü oluşursa, harici güç kaynağı modelleri otomatik olarak kapanır. Ancak düşük voltajdan çıktıktan 
sonra bu ürün normale döner.

 CE işareti   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EMC Direktifi EN61326-1 
  Bağışıklık testi koşulu: Madde 6.2 Tablo 2 
  Emisyon sınırı: Sınıf B
RoHS Direktifi EN50581

 Kullanım için Önlemler  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Tip A/B/G'yi bir ölçüm aletine bağlarken, montaj vidalarını sıktığınızdan emin olun. Vidalar sıkılmadığında, su direnci 

korunmaz ve bir arızaya neden olur. Tip G için, ölçüm aletinde verilen vidaları kullanın. Vidaları takar veya sökerken, 
ölçüm aletinin yanında gelen tornavidayı veya piyasadaki kullanılabilir 0 numaralı bir tornavidayı kullanın. Vidaları 
yaklaşık 5 - 8 N·cm'lik bir torkla sıkın. Bağlantı yöntemleri hakkındaki ayrıntılar için, her ölçüm aletinin Kullanım Kılavu-
zuna bakın.

• Diğer önlemler de dahil, diğer ayrıntılar için, https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp adresindeki Kullanım Kılavuzuna (PDF 
dosyasına) bakın.

 BU ELKİTABINI DAHA SONRA BAŞVURMAK ÜZERE SAKLAYIN. 
 Daha ayrıntılı bilgiler için bakın https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

Công cụ nhập liệu USB
►Biện pháp an toàn
Để đảm bảo an toàn, vui lòng sử dụng dụng cụ này theo hướng dẫn và thông số kỹ thuật trong sổ tay hướng 
dẫn sử dụng này. Việc không tuân theo hướng dẫn có thể dẫn đến mất an toàn.

►Lưu ý về quy định xuất khẩu
Không được thực hiện hành động có thể gián tiếp hay trực tiếp vi phạm luật hoặc quy định của Nhật Bản, 
quốc gia của bạn, hay hiệp ước quốc tế khác liên quan đến xuất khẩu hay tái xuất khẩu bất kỳ hàng hóa nào.

 

Tiêu hủy rác thải thiết bị điện & điện tử cũ (áp dụng tại Liên minh 
châu Âu và các nước châu Âu khác có hệ thống thu gom riêng)
Biểu tượng này trên sản phẩm hay bao bì được dựa trên chỉ thị WEEE (chỉ thị về rác 
thải thiết bị điện và điện tử), là một quy định tại các nước thành viên EU. Biểu tượng 
này cho biết sản phẩm này không được xử lý như rác thải gia đình.
Để giảm tác động môi trường và giảm thiểu lượng rác chôn lấp, vui lòng hợp tác trong 
việc tái sử dụng và tái chế.
Vui lòng liên hệ với đại lý hay văn phòng Mitutoyo gần nhất để được hướng dẫn về 
cách thải bỏ sản phẩm.

 Tính tương thích về điện từ -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Sản phẩm này tuân thủ theo chỉ thị EMC bên dưới.  Lưu ý rằng trong các môi trường mà nhiễu điện từ vượt 
quá yêu cầu về EMC quy định trong chỉ thị này, cần có các biện pháp khắc phục thích hợp để đảm bảo hiệu 
suất sản phẩm.
Giá trị hiển thị của sản phẩm này có thể nhấp nháy hoặc biến mất tạm thời do nhiễu điện từ gây ra bởi hoạt 
động xả tĩnh điện. Tuy nhiên, sản phẩm này sẽ trở lại bình thường sau khi loại bỏ nhiễu.
Các mẫu thiết bị cấp điện bên ngoài có thể không thu được dữ liệu đo chính xác do nhiễu điện từ tác động 
lên dây điện AC hoặc DC.  
Nếu trường hợp này xảy ra, kiểm tra chu vi đường dây điện và sau đó thực hiện phép đo một lần nữa.
Các mẫu thiết bị cấp điện bên ngoài sẽ tự động tắt nếu xảy ra yếu nguồn. Tuy nhiên, sản phẩm này sẽ trở lại 
bình thường sau khi phục hồi khỏi tình trạng điện áp thấp.

 Dấu CE   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Chỉ thị EMC EN61326-1 
  Yêu cầu kiểm tra độ miễn cảm: Khoản 6.2 Bảng 2 
  Giới hạn phát thải: Loại B
Chỉ thị RoHS EN50581

 Thận trọng khi Sử dụng   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Khi kết nối loại A/B/G tới một dụng cụ đo, hãy đảm bảo siết chặt các vít lắp. Nếu đinh vít không được siết 

chặt, khả năng chống nước sẽ không được duy trì, dẫn đến hỏng hóc. Đối với loại G, hãy sử dụng các vít 
đi kèm với dụng cụ đo. Khi gắn hoặc tháo đinh vít, sử dụng tuốc nơ vít cung cấp cho dụng cụ đo, hoặc sử 
dụng tuốc nơ vít cỡ 0 có sẵn trên thị trường. Siết chặt các đinh vít sử dụng mô-men xoắn khoảng 5 đến 8 
N·cm. Để biết chi tiết về các phương pháp kết nối, hãy tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng của từng dụng cụ 
đo.

• Để biết thêm thông tin, bao gồm các biện pháp phòng ngừa khác, hãy tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng (tệp 
PDF) có tại https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp

 GIỮ LẠI SỔ TAY NÀY ĐỂ THAM KHẢO VỀ SAU. 
 Để biết thêm thông tin, hãy tham khảo https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

USB Input Tool

►安全须知
为确保操作者安全，使用本仪器时，请遵守说明书上记载的规格、功能和使用注意事项。不按规定
使用将不能保证安全。

►出口管制条例
应同意并遵守不得直接或者间接违反日本或客户方国家的法律，以及任何有关此商品出口、再出
口的其它国际协议的行为约定。

 

工业垃圾分别处理的EU（欧州）诸国的电气·电子设备的废弃时的注意事
项

产品或产品包装上的这个符号符合WEEE指令（废弃的电气和电子设备指令）要
求，这是欧盟成员国的一项规定。此是指废弃此产品时不可与一般家庭垃圾同
样丢弃。
为了减少降低对环境污染的影响，减少垃圾填埋量，请协助努力作到商品再利
用和回收。
关于处理方法的详细内容，请向附近的Mitutoyo销售商或代理商咨询。

 关于电磁兼容性  --------------------------------------------------

本产品符合以下EMC指令。请注意，在电磁干扰超过本指令规定的EMC要求的环境中，需要采取适
当的措施以确保产品性能。

由于静电放电导致的电磁干扰，可能会使本产品的显示数值出现短暂闪烁或消失。但是，消除干扰
后，本产品将恢复正常。

由于作用在交流或直流电源线上的电磁干扰，外部电源供电型号可能无法获取正确的测量数据。 
如果出现这种情况，请检查电源线的周边情况，然后再次执行测量。

如果发生掉电，外部电源供电型号将自动关闭。但是，从低电压恢复后，本产品将恢复正常。

 CE标志   --------------------------------------------------------

EMC指令EN61326-1 
  抗干扰测试要求：条款6.2表2 
  排放限制：B类

RoHS指令EN50581

 使用注意事项   

 ·将A/B/G型连接到测量工具时，请务必拧紧安装螺丝。如果螺钉未拧紧，则不能保证防水性，并
将导致故障。对于G型，请使用提供给测量工具的螺钉。安装或拆下螺钉时，请使用提供给测量
工具的螺丝刀，或使用市售的0号螺丝刀。使用约5~8N·cm的扭矩拧紧螺钉。有关连接方法的详
细信息，请参阅各个测量工具的“用户手册”。
 ·有关其他信息，包括其他注意事项，请参阅 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 上提供的用户手册 
（PDF文件）。

●电器电子产品有害物质限制使用管理方法

产品名称 : 测量数据输入装置
产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称

有毒有害物质或元素

铅 汞 镉 六价铬 多溴联苯 多溴二苯醚

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr(VI)) (PBB) (PBDE)

本体 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

配件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。
○：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。
×：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。

环保使用期限标识，是根据电器电子产品有害物质限制使用管理办法以及，电子电气产
品有害物质限制使用标识要求 (SJ/T11364-2014)，制定的适用于中国境内销售电子电
气产品的标识。
电子电气产品只要按照安全及使用说明内容，正常使用情况下，从生产月期算起，在此
期限内，产品中含有的有毒有害物质不致发生外泄或突变，不致对环境造成严重污染或
对其人身、财产造成严重损害。产品正常使用后，要废弃在环保使用年限内或者刚到年
限的产品时，请根据国家标准采取适当的方法进行处置。

另外，此期限不同于质量/ 功能的保证期限。

 妥善保存本手册以备后用。 

 更详细的信息，请参阅 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 

USB 輸入裝置

►安全須知

使用本儀器時，請遵守說明書上記載的規格、功能和使用注意事項，超出使用範圍會影響本儀器的
安全性能。不按規定使用將不能保證安全。

►有關出口管制的注意事項

應同意並遵守不得直接或者間接違反日本或客戶方國家的法律，以及任何有關此商品出口、再出口
的其他國際協定的行為約定。

 

關於廢棄的電氣和電子設備的處置（適用於歐盟和其他具有垃圾分類處理
規定的歐州諸國）

產品或產品包裝上的這個符號符合WEEE指令（廢棄的電氣和電子設備指令）要
求，這是歐盟成員國的一項規定。此是指在EU（歐州）諸國廢棄此產品時，不
可與一般家庭垃圾同樣丟棄。
為了降低對環境污染的影響，減少垃圾掩埋量，請協助努力做到商品再利用和
回收。
關於處理方法的詳細內容，請向附近的Mitutoyo銷售商或代理商諮詢。

 電磁適應性  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

本產品符合以下EMC指令。請注意，在電磁干擾超過本指令規定的EMC要求的環境中，需要採取適
當的措施，以確保產品性能。

由於靜電放電導致的電磁干擾，可能會使本產品的顯示數值出現短暫閃爍或消失。但是，消除干擾
後，本產品將恢復正常。

由於作用在交流或直流電源線上的電磁干擾，外部電源供應裝置可能無法獲取正確的測量資料。 
如果出現這種情況，請檢查電源線的週邊環境，然後再次執行測量。

如果發生掉電，外部電源供應裝置將自動關閉。但是，從低電壓恢復後，本產品將恢復正常。

 CE標誌   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EMC指令EN61326-1 
  免疫測試要求：條款6.2表2 
  排放限制：B類

RoHS 指令 EN50581

 使用注意事項   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

• 將A/B/G型連接到測定工具時，請務必鎖緊安裝螺絲。如果螺絲未鎖緊，則不能保證其防水性，並
將導致故障。若使用G型，請使用測定工具適用的螺絲。安裝或拆卸螺絲時，請使用測定工具專用
的螺絲起子，或使用市售通用的0號螺絲起子。使用約5至8N·cm的扭矩鎖緊螺絲。有關連接方法的
詳細資訊，請參閱各測定工具的“操作說明書”。

• 有關其他資訊，包括其他注意事項，請參閱 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp上提供的操作手冊（PDF
檔）。

 請妥善保存本手冊以備後用。 

 更詳細的資訊，請參閱 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp 


